
4544 COMMONS DEBATES April 7, 1975

Order Paper Questions

[Text]
TRAVELLING EXPENSES FOR MR. MICHAEL PITFIELD

Question No. 1,198-Mi'. Cossitt:
With reference to the answer to Question No. 446 to the effeet that

travelling expenses for Mr. Michael Pitfield paid from public funds
between April 20, 1968 and March 1, 1973 totalled $14,754.14 and
between March 1, 1973 and October 24, 1974 totalled $6,037.14 (a) what
is a complete list of ail items along with costs that make up these totals
(b) where did Mr. Pitfield travel in each case (c) what other govern-
ment persons, if any, accompanied bim in eacb case?

Right Hon. P. E. Trudeau (Primne Minister): (a) The
amounts referred to cover travel expenses (transportation,
lodging, meals, etc.) in accordance with Treasury Board
Travel Directive. Details of individual expense dlaims are
flot customarily made public. (b) and (c) Duplicates infor-
mation requested by the hon. member for Leeds in ques-
tion No. 447-please see Sessional Paper No. 301-2/447, 10
February 1975.

PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE

Question No. 1,228-Mi'. Cossitt:
la the Prime Minister recording bis daily views and visions in a diary

for the benefit of posterity and for purposes of eventually supplying
the Canadian people with an insight into the factors that motivated
and guided the Trudeau years?

Right Hon. P. E. Trudeau (Primne Minister): Disclosure
of information of a private nature should not be requested
under the rules of parliament.

OFFICIAL LANGUAGES MINORITY GROUP'S PROGRAMME

Question No. 1,249-Mi'. Mazanltowski:
1. How long has the Official Languages Minority Groups Programme

been in effect?
2. What was the total amount expended on thîs Programme since its

inception in each fiscal year to December 31, 1974?
3. What was the total amount granted to each province since its

inception in each fiscal year to December 31, 1974?

Hon. Jamnes Hug}t Faulkner (Secretary of State): 1.
Since the summer of 1969.

2. 1969-70 -$ 1,320,000
1970-71 -$ 1,767,000
1971-72 -S 2,365,000
1972-73 - S 3,030,000
1973-74 -$ 3,181,000
April 1, 1

9
74-Deeiner, 1974

3. 1969 70 1970-71 1971 72

-$ 2,959,469

1972-73 1973- 74

Alîril 1,
1974-

Deceniber,
1974

$ $ $ $ $

N fi c. o
1'.E. . 5,000
N.S. 49,648
N. B. 91,680

[Mr. Reid.]

1000
27,000

105,390
140,430

7,454
30,700
85,645

171,250

6, 780
39, 360
98,67.5

324,255

7, 920
:31,700
92,678

307,390

15,000
45,000

108,000
320,000

April 1,
1974-

December,
3. 1969 70 1970 71 1971 72 1972-73 1973-74 1974

75,845
312,696
126,440
45,200
70,000
25,300

227,871

122,480
387,982
184,170
106,680
119,192

65,411I
386,115

s
100,981
602,900
218,200
112,145
107,454
59,305

418,942

s
194,700
761,528
257,610
159,520
165,405
86, 755

495,410

s
257,841
621,188
272,817
140,212
151,878
105,180
511,196

s
199,440
636,470
286,300
130,195
134,010
96,890

606,164

1,029680 1,645,850 1,914,976 2,499,998 2,500,000 2,577,469

FISHERY PATROL HMCS "ANNAPOLIS"

Question No. 1,265-Mr. Forrestail:
1. What bas been the total cost to date for the operation of HMCS

Anna polis in f isheries patrol work to asaist the Department of the
Environment (Fîsheries)?

2. What bas been the operating coat per day for the Annapolis while
engaged in such support for the Department?

3. To what specific vote has the operating costs of the HMCS
Annapolis been charged in respect of those costa incurred in fisheries
patrol work for the Department?

4. Has the cost of effectîng fisheries patrol by the Anînapolis for the
Department been charged to its budget and, if not. for what resn

5. To which departmental budget are fîsheries patrol work carricd
out for the Department by the Department of National Defence or
other departments charged as a matter of specific government policy'

Hon. Jamnes Richardson (Minister of National
Defence): 1 and 2. The cost to operate HMCS Annapolis is
approximately $3,937 per day exclusive of personnel costs.
HMCS Anna polis has been used for 13 days to carry out
fisheries patrol work in conjunction with military surveil-
lance duties.

3. Vote 1-Defence Services Program.

4. No. Funds are provided by parliament in Vote 1 of the
Defence Services Program for the Protection of Canada
which includes fishery patrols by military vessels.

5. The costs of fisheries patrols carried out by military
vessels are charged to the budget of the Department of
National Defence.

DEFENCE BUDGET-1963-75

Question No. 1,326-Mi'. Forrestail:
1. For each year sînce 1963, what was the defence budget, including

the estimated figures for the fiscal year 1974-75?
2. <a) Wbat is the dollar value of each of these in terms of (i) 1963

dollars (à)> 1974 dollars (b) which economic indicators were used to
arrive at such dollar values?

Hon. Jamnes Richardson (Minister of National
Defence): 1. The defence budget for the years in question
was as follows:

Fiscail N ea

1963/64
1964/65
1963 /66
1966/67

Net Budget
(8000)

1,728,883
1,546,751
1,579,251
1,644,599

4544 COMMONS DEBATES April 7,1975


